Sub-total foreign
currencies   31,183   (31,183)   -

Total   114,203   97   114,300

The table above provides a breakdown of the initial nominal debt by issuance currency. Since all
transactions in foreign currencies have been hedged, the debt of CADES is effectively entirely in euro.
Hedging transactions have enabled CADES to eliminate the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on its
debt.

The table below shows the breakdown of CADES’ debt by interest rate type. Hedging impacts the initial
breakdown, such that in the final analysis, 74%(1) of the debt bears fixed rates, 18% floating rates and 9%
rates indexed to inflation.

Breakdown of debt in euro and foreign currencies before and after hedging

 Initial debt Hedging transactions Final debt
(€ millions) Foreign

currencies
Euros Total %  Foreign

currencies
Euros Foreign

currencies
Euros Total %

Fixed rates
Negotiable debt instruments   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Bonds, EMTN and BMTN   25,149.11   70,433.50   95,582.61   (25,149.11)   12,651.20   -   83,084.70   83,084.70
Private placements   -   998.00   998.00   -   -   -   998.00   998.00
Macro hedging swaps   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total fixed rates   25,149.11   71,431.50   96,580.61   84.57   (25,149.11)   12,651.20   -   84,082.70   84,082.70   73.56
Floating rates
Negotiable debt instruments   6,034.30   50.00   6,084.30   (6,034.30)   5,690.70   -   5,740.70   5,740.70
Bonds, EMTN and BMTN   -   1,764.00   1,764.00   -   12,938.11   -   14,702.11   14,702.11
Private placements   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Macro hedging swaps   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total floating rates   6,034.30   1,814.00   7,848.30   6.87   (6,034.30)   18,628.81   -   20,442.81   20,442.81   17.89
Indexed rates
Bonds   -   9,774.76   9,774.76   -   -   -   9,774.76   9,774.76
Macro hedging swaps   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total indexed rates   -   9,774.76   9,774.76   8.56   -   -   -   9,774.76   9,774.76   8.55